

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. W.A.No.819 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	12.08.2025	<u>DEV,J & AHHS,J</u> Admit. Learned counsel for the respondents submits that they filed counter affidavit in W.P.No.29267 of 2011 on 20.12.2011 <i>vide</i> U.S.R.No.13762 of 2011. But it could not be brought to the notice of the learned Single Judge at the time of disposing the Writ Petition. On perusal of the order under challenge in this Writ Appeal, in our considered view for proper adjudication of this case, the connected records are required. Accordingly, Respondents are directed to produce the records pertaining to the selection process <i>vide</i> Notification, dated 13.05.2010 for recruitment of Assistant Engineer (Electrical) by next date of hearing. Respondents if really filed counter affidavit in W.P.No.29267 of 2011, they shall produce a copy of the counter affidavit before this Court after serving a copy to the other side counsel.	

Registrar(Judicial) shall enquire into this matter about filing of the counter affidavit in W.P.No.29267 of 2011 and submit report why the counter affidavit filed on 20.12.2011 is not put up in the Writ Petition case bundle.

Post on 15.09.2025.

DEV, J

AHHS,J

TM

--	--	--	--