

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

WRIT APPEAL NO: 819 OF 2025



(Writ Appeal under clause 15 of the Letters Patent is filed being aggrieved by the Order dated 06.12.2024 made in W.P.No.29267 of 2011)

Between:

M Srinivasa Rao, S/o Appala swami, aged 52, Occ Private employment, R/o D.No-49-54-10, Flat no 101, Sri Prasanthi Sadhan, BS layout, Seethammadhara Vishakhapatnam, Vishakhapatnam District.

...Appellant

AND

1. Eastern Power Distribution Company of AP Ltd, Rep. by its Chairman and Managing Director, O/o P and T colony, Seethammadhara, Vishakhapatnam.
2. The Chief General Manager (HRD) APEPDCL, O/o P and T Colony, Seethammadhara, Vishakhapatnam.

...Respondents/ Respondents

I.A No. 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned order dated 06.12.2024, passed by the learned single judge in W.P. No. 29267/2011, Pending disposal of WA No. 819 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI C SRINIVASA BABA Advocate for the Appellant, and of SRI V V SATISH (SC for APEPDCL), for the Respondents, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Admit.

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that they filed counter affidavit in W.P.No.29267 of 2011 on 20.12.2011 vide U.S.R.No.13762 of 2011. But it could not be brought to the notice of the learned Single Judge at the time of disposing the Writ Petition. On perusal of the order under challenge in this Writ Appeal, in our considered view for proper adjudication of this case, the connected records are required.

Accordingly, Respondents are directed to produce the records pertaining to the selection process vide Notification, dated 13.05.2010 for recruitment of Assistant Engineer (Electrical) by next date of hearing.

Respondents if really filed counter affidavit in W.P.No.29267 of 2011, they shall produce a copy of the counter affidavit before this Court after serving a copy to the other side counsel.

Registrar (Judicial) shall enquire into this matter about filing of the counter affidavit in W.P.No.29267 of 2011 and submit report why the counter affidavit filed on 20.12.2011 is not put up in the Writ Petition case bundle.

Post on 15.09.2025.

SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati (by Special Messenger)
2. The Chairman and Managing Director, Eastern Power Distribution Company of AP Ltd, O/o P and T colony, Seethammadhara, Vishakhapatnam.
3. The Chief General Manager (HRD) APEPDCL, O/o P and T Colony, Seethammadhara, Vishakhapatnam. (Addressees 2 & 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. C SRINIVASA BABA Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI. V V SATISH (SC for APEPDCL) [OPUC]
6. The Section Officer, Writ (DB) Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati
7. The Section Officer, Writ (Service) Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati
8. Two spare copies

PSR

HIGH COURT

DEV,J
&
AHHS,J

DATED:12/08/2025

NOTE: Post on 15.09.2025.

ORDER

WA.No.819 of 2025

INTERIM DIRECTION

